

1 Class II enhanced oil recovery or enhanced gas recovery aquifer exemption and
2 includes the subsurface three-dimensional extent of the carbon dioxide plume,
3 associated area of elevated pressure, and displaced fluids and the surface area above
4 that delineated region.

5 * * *

6 AMENDMENT NO. 8

7 On page 1, delete lines 14 through 19 and insert the following in lieu thereof:

8 "A. Prior to the commencement of carbon dioxide injection, an owner or
9 operator of a storage facility shall have in place an emergency and remedial response
10 plan as required by the administrative rules regarding Class VI injection wells and
11 shall provide a copy of the plan to the parish president, police jury president, or
12 mayor-president, depending on the form of parish government, for each parish within
13 the area of review for dissemination to the office of homeland security, local
14 emergency preparedness committee, or other appropriate emergency preparedness
15 or response agencies.

16 B. In addition to any other requirements imposed by administrative rules, the
17 emergency and remedial response plan shall provide for continuing training
18 programs for operating and maintenance personnel regarding potential hazards, risk
19 scenarios, and response actions.

20 C. The owner or operator shall also conduct at least one tabletop exercise for
21 each storage facility prior to the commencement of injection to simulate emergency
22 situations and responses thereto in coordination with the appropriate emergency
23 preparedness and response agencies, as designated by the parish president, police
24 jury president, or mayor-president, depending on the form of parish government, for
25 each parish within the area of review."

26 AMENDMENT NO. 9

27 On page 2, delete lines 1 through 24 in their entirety

28 AMENDMENT NO. 10

29 On page 2, line 26, after "agreements;" insert "notice of Class VI injection well permits;"

30 AMENDMENT NO. 11

31 On page 4, line 9, after "2023" insert a comma ","

32 AMENDMENT NO. 12

33 On page 4, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

34 "B. Notice of Class VI injection well permit.
35 After the issuance of a Class VI injection well permit, the owner or operator
36 of the storage facility shall record a notice of the permit with the clerk of court for
37 any parish included in the area of review for the permit application. The notice shall
38 include the office of conservation permit number and the serial number of the Class
39 VI injection well associated with the permit."

40 AMENDMENT NO. 13

41 On page 4, at the beginning of line 17, change "B." to "C."

42 AMENDMENT NO. 14

43 On page 4, delete lines 18 through 22 in their entirety and insert the following in lieu thereof:

CODING: Words in ~~struck through~~ type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

1 "After the issuance of a Class VI injection well permit, the owner or operator
2 of the storage facility shall record with the clerk of court for each parish within the
3 area of review a map or maps bearing the office of conservation permit number
4 containing the location or proposed location for the following items, but only to the
5 extent this information is also required under Statewide Order 29-N-6."

6 AMENDMENT NO. 15

7 On page 5, delete lines 7 through 10 in their entirety

8 AMENDMENT NO. 16

9 On page 5, at the beginning of line 11, delete "(4) The applicant, owner," and insert in lieu
10 thereof "(2) The owner"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 17

12 On page 5, delete line 16 in its entirety and at the beginning of line 17, delete "facility" and
13 insert "No Class VI injection wellhead shall be"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 18

15 On page 5, delete line 18 in its entirety

16 AMENDMENT NO. 19

17 On page 5, at the beginning of line 19, change "(2)" to "(1)"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 20

19 On page 5, delete line 20 in its entirety and insert "(2) Inhabited dwellings."

20 AMENDMENT NO. 21

21 On page 5, at the beginning of line 21, change "(4)" to "(3)"

22 AMENDMENT NO. 22

23 On page 5, delete lines 22 through 26 in their entirety

24 AMENDMENT NO. 23

25 On page 5, delete lines 28 and 29 and on page 6, delete lines 1 through 8 in their entirety and
26 insert the following in lieu thereof:

27 "The owner or operator of a storage facility shall conduct periodic testing and
28 monitoring of ground water quality above the confining zone and shall report the
29 testing and monitoring conducted to the commissioner semi-annually."

30 AMENDMENT NO. 24

31 On page 6, after line 13, insert the following:

32 "Section 3. The Louisiana State Law Institute is hereby authorized and
33 directed to alphabetize and renumber the definitions contained in R.S. 30:1103 and
34 to correct any cross-references to the renumbered paragraphs if necessary, consistent
35 with the provisions of this Act."